RECEIVED 1989 APR 26 PM 4:09 OFFICE OF WEST VIEGNYA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

10. S

REGULAR SESSION, 1989

ENROLLED Committee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. 3

(By Senator Hylton

PASSED <u>April 8</u>, 1989 In Effect July 1, 1989 Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR Senate Bill No. 3

(SENATOR HYLTON, original sponsor)

[Passed April 8, 1989; to take effect July 1, 1989.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve-b, relating to enabling the conveyance of Grandview State Park to the National Park Service of the government of the United States of America.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twelve-b, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

- §5B-1-12b. Conveyance of Grandview State Park to the National Park Service; governor, director of the department of natural resources and director of the department of commerce.
 - 1 The governor and the director of the department of 2 natural resources may convey, within one year of the

Enr. Com. Sub. For S. B. No. 3] 2

3 effective date of this section, the lands and property of
4 Grandview State Park to the National Park Service of
5 the government of the United States of America:
6 Provided, That the National Park Service agrees to
7 accept the conveyance: Provided, however, That the
8 department of natural resources shall hold public
9 hearings prior to making said conveyance. At least one
10 public hearing shall be held in the county where the
11 park is located.

12 The commissioner of the department of commerce 13 shall cooperate with and aid the department of natural 14 resources in the conveyance. The conveyance is 15 subject to the provisions of article one, chapter twenty 16 of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 17 hundred thirty-one, as amended. 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. For S. B. No. 3

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. γ

URE Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect July 1, 1989.

CML

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegate

med.

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within IS apploted this me 24th day of april. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR/ 4 Date _ Time 22

٠